PECOPRATION									
	FORM COVER SHEET								
PATENTS ONLY									
	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.								
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)								
Jan Anthony Lewis Ian Robert Mahoney	Name: Invacare UK Operations Limited								
, i	Internal Address:								
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸	No								
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: South Road, Brigend Industrial Estate								
Execution Date(s) July 10, 2008 and July 11, 2008	<b>-</b>								
Assignment Merger									
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Brigend								
Joint Research Agreement	State:								
Government Interest Assignment									
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United Kingdom Zip: CF31 3PY								
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes V No								
11/919,193  Additional numbers	attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No								
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1								
Name: Stockwell & Smedley, PSC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40								
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card								
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account								
Street Address: 861 Corporate Drive, Suite 200	Enclosed								
	None required (government interest not affecting title)								
City: Lexington	8. Payment Information								
State: Kentucky Zip:40503	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date								
Phone Number:859-223-3400									
Fax Number: 859-224-1399	b. Deposit Account Number 19-4430								
Email Address: officeaction@stockwell-law.com	Authorized User Name Wesley L. Strickland								
9. Signature:									
	July 17, 2008								
Signature	Date								

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**REEL: 021264 FRAME: 0193** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jan Anthony Lewis , of 234a Bedwas Road, Caerphilly CF83 3AW, United Kingdom , and Ian Robert Mahoney, of 4 St Donats Court, Laleston Close CF15 7QU, United Kingdom , have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled A PRESSURE RELIEVING MATTRESS and filed as a national phase application:

herewith; or

based on International Application No. PCT/GB2006/001353 filed on April 13, 2006;

AND WHEREAS, INVACARE UK OPERATIONS LIMITED, having a place of business at South Road, Bridgend Industrial Estate, Bridgend CF31 3PY, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore;

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 021264 FRAME: 0194 and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reexamined, reissued, continuations, continuations-in-part or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications for patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to <u>INVACARE UK OPERATIONS LIMITED</u>,

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 021264 FRAME: 0195 its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

	IN WI	TNESS WH	EREOF,	this	Assign	ment	is	executed	this	the
10h	day of	July	<u>, , ,</u>			2007	' <b>.</b>			
(	An 1	Johny	han.	7						
Ja	n Anchon	y Lewis								

Ian Robert Mahoney

**RECORDED: 07/17/2008** 

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 021264 FRAME: 0196